

No. 22-501

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TOM ALONZO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KRIS W. KOBACH  
*Attorney General of Kansas*

ANTHONY J. POWELL  
*Solicitor General of Kansas*

DWIGHT R. CARSWELL  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
(Counsel of Record)*

KURTIS K. WIARD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
(785) 296-2215  
dwight.carswell@ag.ks.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTION .....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....2

    A. The Kansas Legislature Drew New Congressional Districts .....2

    B. Petitioners Challenged the New Congressional Districts Under the Kansas Constitution .....5

    C. The District Court Enjoined Use of the New Map Under the Kansas Constitution ....6

    D. The Kansas Supreme Court Reversed Under the Kansas Constitution .....8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....12

    I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Kansas Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Kansas Constitution .....12

        A. The Kansas Supreme Court Decided Only a Question of State Law .....13

B. Petitioners’ Jurisdictional Argument Fails .....	15
C. At the Very Least, the Jurisdictional Question Is a Vehicle Problem .....	18
II. Even If This Court Had Jurisdiction, Review Would Not Be Warranted .....	19
A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision Is Correct and Consistent with This Court’s Precedents.....	19
B. This Case Does Not Implicate a Split Fit for This Court’s Immediate Resolution.....	23
C. The Premise of Petitioners’ Argument— that This Case Involves Intentional Discrimination—Is Wrong.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 1100 (2003).....	24
<i>Colorado v. Nunez</i> , 465 U.S. 324 (1984).....	18
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	4
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942).....	12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	11, 20

<i>Harding v. Cty. of Dallas, Texas</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	9
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	24
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	25
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	27
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	17
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	24
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	26, 27
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	1, 13
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 168 P. 679 (Kan. 1917).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	22

*White v. Regester*,  
412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 21

**Constitution**

Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, §§ 1-2..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 1, 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) ..... 14

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-2101(b)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

2020 Census Results for Kansas,  
<https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/kansas-population-change-between-census-decade.html> .. 3

James U. Blacksher & Larry T. Menefee, *From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden*, 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982)..... 22

Kansas Secretary of State, *2020 General Election Official Vote Totals 1*,  
[https://www.sos.ks.gov/elections/20elec/2020\\_General\\_Official\\_Vote\\_Totals.pdf](https://www.sos.ks.gov/elections/20elec/2020_General_Official_Vote_Totals.pdf)..... 12

Kansas Secretary of State, *2022 General Election Official Vote Totals* 1,  
<https://www.sos.ks.gov/elections/22elec/2022-General-Official-Vote-Totals.pdf> .. 11, 12

Luke P. McLoughlin, *Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and City of Boerne: The Continuity, Proximity, and Trajectory of Vote-Dilution Standards*, 31 Vt. L. Rev. 39 (2006) ..... 22
